

No. 15-1439

In the Supreme Court of the United States

CYAN, INC., *et al.*,
Petitioners,

v.

BEAVER COUNTY EMPLOYEES
RETIREMENT FUND, *et. al.*,
Respondents.

*On Writ of Certiorari to the Court of Appeal of the
State of California, First Appellate District*

**BRIEF FOR FORMER SEC COMMISSIONERS AS
AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

Jared Gerber
Counsel of Record
Mitchell A. Lowenthal
Senior Counsel
CLEARY GOTTlieb STEEN &
HAMILTON LLP
One Liberty Plaza
New York, New York 10006
(212) 225-2000
jgerber@cgsh.com

Counsel for Amici Curiae

September 5, 2017

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
BACKGROUND	4
ARGUMENT	7
I. THE ONLY READING THAT GIVES MEANING TO THE JURISDICTIONAL AMENDMENT IS THAT STATE COURTS LACK JURISDICTION OVER SECURITIES ACT CLASS ACTIONS.....	8
A. Section 16(f) of the Securities Act Defines the Category of Securities Act Cases Excluded By the Jurisdictional Amendment.....	9
B. No Provision in Section 16 of the Securities Act Other Than Section 16(f) Can Give the Jurisdictional Amendment Meaning	10
i. The Jurisdictional Amendment Cannot Refer to Section 16(b)	11
ii. The Jurisdictional Amendment Cannot Refer to Section 16(c).....	12

II.	PRECEPTS OF FEDERALISM CONFIRM THAT STATE COURTS LACK JURISDICTION OVER SECURITIES ACT CLASS ACTIONS.....	15
III.	THE LEGISLATIVE HISTORY AND PURPOSES OF THE PSLRA AND SLUSA CONFIRM THAT THE JURISDICTIONAL AMENDMENT DIVESTS STATE COURTS OF JURISDICTION OVER SECURITIES ACT CLASS ACTIONS	18
IV.	LIMITING SECURITIES ACT CLASS ACTIONS TO FEDERAL COURTS PROMOTES CERTAINTY AND UNIFORMITY IN THE SECURITIES LAWS, WHICH IS ESSENTIAL TO THE CAPITAL FORMATION PROCESS..	21
	CONCLUSION	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
 <u>Rules and Statutes</u>	
15 U.S.C. § 77p(b).....	6, 11
15 U.S.C. § 77p(c).....	6, 12
15 U.S.C. § 77p(f)(2).....	9
15 U.S.C. § 77v(a).....	<i>passim</i>
15 U.S.C. §§ 77z-1, 77z-2.....	5
15 U.S.C. §§ 78u-4, 78u-5.....	5
Private Securities Litigation Reform Act of 1995, Pub. L. 104-67, 109 Stat. 737.....	<i>passim</i>
Securities Act of 1933, Pub. L. 73-22, 48 Stat. 74.....	<i>passim</i>
Securities Litigation Uniform Standards Act of 1998, Pub. L. 105-353, 112 Stat. 3227.....	<i>passim</i>
 <u>Cases</u>	
<i>BB Buggies, Inc. v. Leon</i> , 150 So. 3d 90 (Miss. 2014).....	23

<i>Cent. Bank of Denver, N.A. v. First Interstate Bank of Denver, N.A.,</i> 511 U.S. 164 (1994)	22
<i>Chadbourne & Parke LLP v. Troice,</i> 134 S. Ct. 1058 (2014)	17
<i>CTS Corp. v. Waldburger,</i> 134 S. Ct. 2175 (2014)	17
<i>Dunn v. CFTC,</i> 519 U.S. 465 (1997)	14
<i>Haywood v. Drown,</i> 556 U.S. 729 (2009)	14, 17
<i>In re Tyco Int'l, Ltd.,</i> 322 F. Supp. 2d 116 (D.N.H. 2004).....	14
<i>Johnson v. Fankell,</i> 520 U.S. 911 (1997)	16
<i>Johnson v. Williams,</i> 568 U.S. 289 (2013)	23
<i>Kircher v. Putnam Funds Trust,</i> 547 U.S. 633 (2006)	12, 16
<i>Lockhart v. Fretwell,</i> 506 U.S. 364 (1993)	23

<i>Merrill Lynch, Pierce, Fenner & Smith Inc. v. Dabit</i> , 547 U.S. 71 (2006)	3, 5
<i>Ponzi v. Fessenden</i> , 258 U.S. 254 (1922)	16
<i>Sosa v. Alvarez-Machain</i> , 542 U.S. 692 (2004)	15
<i>Virginia Bankshares, Inc. v. Sandberg</i> , 501 U.S. 1083 (1991)	22
<i>Vt. Agency of Nat. Res. v. United States ex rel. Stevens</i> , 529 U.S. 765 (2000)	9
<i>Younger v. Harris</i> , 401 U.S. 37 (1971)	17
<u>Other Authorities</u>	
144 Cong. Rec. S4778-03 (1998).....	19
Anthony J. Bellia, Jr., <i>Congressional Power and State Court Jurisdiction</i> , 94 GEO. L.J. 949 (2006)	16
Donald Hirsch, <i>Drafting Federal Law</i> 24 (2d ed. 1989).....	10

SLUSA: Hearing before the Subcomm. on Sec. of the S. Comm. on Banking, Hous., & Urban Affairs, 105th Cong. (1997)	19, 24
SLUSA: Hearing Before the Subcomm. on Fin. and Hazardous Materials of the H. Comm. On Commerce, 105th Cong. (1998)	4, 19, 20
H.R. Rep. No. 105-640 (1998).....	19, 21, 22
H.R. Rep. No. 105-803 (1998).....	19
Michael A. Perino, <i>Fraud and Federalism: Preempting Private State Securities Fraud Causes of Action</i> , 50 Stan. L. Rev. 273 (1998).....	20
Mitchell A. Lowenthal & Shiwon Choe, <i>State Courts Lack Jurisdiction To Hear Securities Act Class Actions, But the Frequent Failure To Ask the Right Question Too Often Produces the Wrong Answer</i> , 17 U. Pa. J. Bus. L. 739 (2015)	<i>passim</i>
S. 1260, 105th Cong. (2d Sess. 1997).....	6, 10
S. Rep. No. 105-182 (1998).....	4
U.S. Const. art. VI, cl. 2	23

U.S. House of Representatives Office of the Legislative Counsel, <i>House Legislative Counsel's Manual on Drafting Style</i> (1995).....	10
U.S. Senate Office of the Legislative Counsel, <i>Legislative Drafting Manual</i> (1997)	10
